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<120>
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<151>
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2007

<160> 3
<170>
<210> 1

<211l> 6059
<212> DNA
<213> Arti

<220>

<223> TET

<400> 1
gggggaggag

gacgcagaag
agtgccagac
cgaggcattg
aaaggggtga
agaccggctt
tacgcccacg
caacgaggct
ccgggaagcet
ggctccacct
ttaagtgtcc
gatctgagaa
gcagcctaac
ttccaacaga
gacatctaca
accacaaaga

tctcectectce
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ficial

controlled

ccaagatggc
acggtgattt
agtgggcgca
cctcacctgg
cggtcgcacc
aagaaacggc
gaatctcgct
g9999a9999
cgaactgggt
ctgggggcag
ctgtctgaca
cgggcagaca
tgggaggcac
cctgcagctg
ccgaaaaccce
tggggaaaaa

caaaggaacg
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SEQUENCE LISTING

PatentIn version 3.3

cgaataggaa
ctgcatttcc
ggccagtgtg
gaagcgcaag
tggaaaatcg
gcaccacgag
gattgctagc
cgccecgecat
ggagcccacc
ggcacagaca
gctttgaaga
gactgcctcc
ccecccagcag
agggtcctgt
atctgtacat
acagaacaga

cagttcctea

cagctccggt
atctgaggta
tgtgcgcacc
gggtcaggga
ggtcactccc
actatatccc
acagcagtct
tgcccaggcet
acagctcaag
aacaaaaaga
gagcagtggt
tcaagtgggt
gggcacactg
ctgttagaag
caccatcatc
aaaactggaa

ccagcaacgg

ctacagctcc
ccgggttceat
gtgcgcgagce
gttcccttte
acccgaatat
acacctggct
gagatcaaac
tgcttaggta
gaggcctgcc
cagcagtaac
tctceccagceca
ccctgactcee
acacctcaca
gaaaactaac
aaagaccaaa
actctaaaac

aacaaagctg
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cagcgtgagc
ctcactaggg
cgaagcaggg
tgagtcaaag
tgcgetttte
cggagggtcc
tgcaaggcgg
aacaaagcag
tgcctctgta
ctctgcagac
cgcagctgga
tgacccccga
cggcagggta
aaccagaaag
agtagataaa
gcagagcgcc

gatggagaat

60

120

180

240

300

360

420

480

540

600

660

720

780

840

900

960

1020



gattttgacg
gacattcaaa
actagaataa
cgagaactac
gtatcagcaa
agaataaaaa
ctacgtctga
ctgcaggata
caggaaatac
attgtcagat
ggtcgggtta
ctacaagcca
cccagaattt
atagacaagc
aaggaagcgc
atgtaaagac
aacatcataa
ctaaattctg
gtgtgctgta
ggatggagga
gtctctgata
ataatggtaa
aatacaggag
tcccacacat
agacagaaag
atagacatct
caccacacct
aaaagaacag
aggattaaga

aatgactact

agctgagaga
ccaaaggcaa
ccaatacaga
gtgaagaatg
tggaagatga
gaaatgagca
ttggtgtacc
ttatccagga
agagaacgcc
tcaccaaagt
ccctcaaagg
gaagagagtg
catatccagc
aaatgttgag
taaacatgga
catcgagact
tgacaggatc
caattaaaag
ttcaggaaac
agatctacca
aaacagactt
agggatcaat
cacccagatt
taataatggg
tcaacaagga
acagaactct
attccaaaat
aaattataac
atctcactca

gggtacataa

agaaggcttc
agaagttgaa
gaagtgctta
cagaagcctc
aatgaatgaa
aagcctccaa
tgaaagtgat
gaacttcccc
acaaagatac
tgaaatgaag
aaagcccatc
ggggccaata
caaactaagc
agattttgtc
aaggaacaac
aggaagaaac
aaattcacac
acacagactg
ccatctcacg
agccaatgga
taaaccaaca
tcaacaagag
cataaagcaa
agactttaac
tacccaggaa
ccaccccaaa
tgaccacata
aaactatctc
aagccgctca

cgaaatgaag
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agacgatcaa
aactttgaaa
aaggagctga
aggagccgat
atgaagcgag
gaaatatggg
gtggagaatg
aatctagcaa
tcctcecgagaa
gaaaaaatgt
agactaacag
ttcaacattc
ttcataagtg
accaccaggc
cggtaccagc
tgcatcaact
ataacaatat
gcaagttgga
tgcagagaca
aaacaaaaaa
aagatcaaaa
gagctaacta
gtcctcagtg
accccactgt
ttgaactcag
tcaacagaat
gttggaagta
tcagaccaca
actacatgga

gcagaaataa

attactctga
aaaatttaga
tggagctgaa
gcgatcaact
aagggaagtt
actatgtgaa
gaaccaagtt
ggcaggccaa
gagcaactcc
taagggcagc
tggatctctc
ttaaagaaaa
aaggagaaat
ctgcectaaa
cgctgcaaaa
aatgagcaaa
taactttaaa
taaagagtca
cacataggct
aggcaggggt
gagacaaaga
tcctaaatat
acctacaaag
caacattaga
ctctgcacca
ataccttett
aagctctcct
gtgcaatcaa
aactgaacaa

agatgttett

gctacgggag
agaatgtata
aaccaaggct
ggaagaaagg
tagagaaaaa
aagaccaaat
ggaaaacact
cgttcagatt
aagacacata
cagagagaaa
ggcagaaacc
gaattttcaa
aaaatacttt
agagctcctg
tcatgccaaa
atcaccagct
tataaatgga
agacccatca
caaaataaaa
tgcaatccta
aggccattac
ttatgcaccc
agacttagac
cagatcaacg
agcagaccta
ttcagcacca
cagcaaatgt
actagaactc
cctgctectg

tgaaaccaac

1080

1140

1200

1260

1320

1380

1440

1500

1560

1620

1680

1740

1800

1860

1920

1980

2040

2100

2160

2220

2280

2340

2400

2460

2520

2580

2640

2700

2760

2820



gagaacaaag
aaatttatag
acatcacaat
caagaaataa
aaaatcaatg
gcaagactaa
ggggatatca
ctctacgcaa
ctcccaagac
attgtggcaa
gccgaattct
tcaatagaaa
ccaaagccgg
attgatgcaa
cttatccacc
aaatcaataa
tcaatagatg
aataaattag
acagccaata
agacagggat
gcaatcaggc
tcecectgtttg
cteccttaagce
tcacaagcat
ccattcgtaa
aaggacctct
aaatggaaga
ctgcccaagyg

acagaattgg

acaccacata
cactaaatgc
taaaagaact
ctaaaatcag
aatccaggag
taaagaaaaa
ccaccgatcce
ataaactaga
taaaccagga
taatcaatag
accagaggta
aagagggaat
gcagagacac
aaatcctcaa
atgatcaagt
atgtaatcca
cagaaaaagc
gtattgatgg
tcatactgaa
gccctcetcete
aggagaagga
cagacgacat
tgataagcaa
tcttatacac
ttgcttcaaa
tcaaggagaa
acattccatg
taatttacag

aaaaaactac

ccagaatctc
ctacaagaga
agaaaagcaa
agcagaactg
ctggtttttt
aagagagaag
cacagaaata
aaatctagaa
agaagttgaa
tttaccaacc
catggaggaa
cctcectaac
aaccaaaaaa
taaaatactg
gggcttcatc
gcatataaac
ctttgacaaa
gacgtatttc
tgggcaaaaa
accgctecta
aataaagggt
gattgtatat
cttcagcaaa
caacaacaga
gagaataaaa
ctacaaacca
ctcatgggta
attcaatgcc

tttaaagttc
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tgggacgcat
aagcaggaaa
gagcaaacac
aaggaaatag
gaaaggatca
aatcaaatag
caaactacca
gaaatggata
tctctgaata
aaaaagagtce
ctggtaccat
tcattttatg
gagaatttta
gcaaaccgaa
cctgggatgce
agagccaaag
attcaacaac
aaaataataa
ctggaagcat
ttcaacatag
attcaattag
ctagaaaacc
gtctcaggat
caaacagaga
tacctaggaa
ctgctcaagg
ggaagaatca
atccccatca

atatggaacc

tcaaagcagt
gatccaaaat
attcaaaagc
agacacaaaa
acaaaattga
acacaataaa
tcagagaata
cattcctecga
gaccaataac
caggaccaga
tccttctgaa
aggccagcat
gaccaatatc
tccagcagceca
aaggctggtt
acaaaaacca
ccttecatgcet
gagctatcta
tccectttgaa
tgttggaagt
gaaaagagga
ccatcgtcte
acaaaatcaa
gccaaatcat
tccaacttac
aaataaaaga
atatcgtgaa
agctaccaat

aaaaaagagc

gtgtagaggg
tgacacccta
tagcagaagg
aacccttcaa
tagaccgcta
aaatgataaa
ctacaaacac
cacatacact
aggctctgaa
tggattcaca
actattccaa
cattctgata
cttgatgaac
catcaaaaag
caatatacgc
catgattatc
aaaaactctc
tgacaaaccc
aaccggcaca
tctggeccagg
agtcaaattg
agcccaaaat
tgtacaaaaa
gggtgaactc
aagggatgtg
ggacacaaac
aatggccata
gactttcttc

ccgcattgec

2880

2940

3000

3060

3120

3180

3240

3300

3360

3420

3480

3540

3600

3660

3720

3780

3840

3900

3960

4020

4080

4140

4200

4260

4320

4380

4440

4500

4560



aagtcaatcc
tactacaagg
caatggaaca
gacaaacctg
gaaaactggc
aaaatcaatt
gaagaaaacc
acaccaaaag
agcttctgca
aaaattttcg
aaacaaattt
agacacttct
tcactggcca
agaatggcaa
ggaacacttt
tggcgattcc
ggtatatacc
attgcggcac
gactggatta
gatgagttca
ctatcgcaag
atgagatcac
gggaggggég
gcagcgcacc
accctaaaac
g210> 2
<211> 25
<212>
<213>

<220>
<223>

DNA
Artificial

taagccaaaa
ctacagtaac
gaacagagcc
agaaaaacaa
tagccatatg
caagatggat
taggcattac
caatggcaac
cagcaaaaga
caacctactc
acaagaaaaa
caaaagaaga
tcagagaaat
tcattaaaaa
tacactgttg
tcagggatct
caaatgagta
tattcacaat
agaaaatgtg
tatcctttgt
aacaaaaaac
atggacacag
agggatagca
agcatggcac

ttagagtata

gaacaaagct
caaaacagca
ctcagaaata
gcaatgggga
tagaaagctg
taaagattta
cattcaggac
aaaagacaaa
aactaccatc
atctgacaaa
aacaaacaac
catttatgca
gcaaatcaaa
gtcaggaaac
gtgggactgt
agaactagaa
taaatcatgc
agcaaagact
gcacatatac
agggacatgg
caaacaccgc
gaaggggaat
ttgggagata
atgtatacat

ataaaaaaaa

Oligonucleotide primer
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ggaggcatca
tggtactggt
atgccgcata
aaggattccce
aaactggatc
aacgttaaac
ataggcgtgg
attgacaaat
agagtgaaca
gggctaatat
cccatcaaaa
gccaaaaaac
accactatga
aacaggtgct
aaactagttc
ataccatttg
tgctataaag
tggaaccaac
accatggaat
atgaaattgg
atattctcac
atcacactct
tacctaatgce
atgtaactaa

aaaaaaaaaa

cactacctga
accaaaacag
tctacaacta
tatttaataa
ccttecttac
ctaaaaccat
gcaaggactt
gggatctaat
ggcaacctac
ccagaatcta
agtgggcgaa
acatgaagaa
gatatcatct
ggagaggatg
aaccattgtg
acccagccat
acacatgcac
ccaaatgtcc
actatgcagce
aaaccatcat
tcataggtgg
ggggactgtg
tagatgacac
cctgcacaat

aaaaaaaaaa

cttcaaacta
agatatagat
tctgatcttt
atggtgctgg
accttataca
aaaaacccta
catgtccaaa
taaactaaag
aacatgggag
caatgaactt
ggacatgaac
atgctcatca
cacaccagtt
cggagaaata
gaagtcagtg
cccattactg
acgtatgttt
aacaatgata
cataaaaaat
tctcagtaaa
gaattgaaca
gtggggtcgg
attagtgggt
gtgcacatgt

aaaaaaaaa

4620

4680

4740

4800

4860

4920

4980

5040

5100

5160

5220

5280

5340

5400

5460

5520

5580

5640

5700

5760

5820

5880

5940

6000

6059
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<400> 2
cacccacaac gtgcccattt atgag

<210> 3

<211l> 21

<212> DNA

<213> Artificial

<220>
<223> Oligonucleotide

<400> 3
tttgcggtgg acgatggaag g

25

21



